

BID RESULTS		
AB2015-15 REISSUE CONVERSION OF EXISTING PROPANE FIRE TRAINING PROP TO TANKER TRAINING PROP AND RENOVATIONS TO DRILL TOWER BUILDING AND BURN BUILDING		
BID OPENING DATE: JANUARY 5, 2016		
NUMBER OF BIDDERS	2	
NAME OF BIDDER	LEVY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC.	SCOZZARI BUILDERS, INC.
ADDRESS	134 CUTHBERT BOULEVARD	1891 NORTH OLDEN AVENUE
CITY, STATE, ZIP	AUDUBON, NJ 08106	TRENTON, NJ 08638
CONTACT	SIMON LEVY, PRESIDENT	LEONARD J. SCOZZARI, PRESIDENT
TELEPHONE	856 547 0707	609 989 1221
FAX	856 547 2424	609 989 1262
E-MAIL	<a href="mailto:SIMON@LEVYCONSTRUCTION.COM">SIMON@LEVYCONSTRUCTION.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:LSCOZZARI@SCOZZARI.COM">LSCOZZARI@SCOZZARI.COM</a>
INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
NO ADDENDA ISSUED		
IRAN CERT	SIGNED	SIGNED
PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATION	SIGNED	SIGNED
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE	SIGNED	SIGNED
BID GUARANTEE	GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K
CONSENT OF SURETY	EILEEN MATTHEWS AIF WITH POA	RICHARD V. DOBBS AIF WITH POA
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE	OK	OK
EXHIBIT B	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
AA201 REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
PW CONTRACTOR REG.	62577 EXPIRES 4.8.2016	589040 EXPIRES 4.17.2016
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK
PLUMBING SUB	MAZZA MECHANICAL LLC 634136 EXPIRES 11.17.2017, BRC OK, MASTER PLUMBER 36BI01088400 EXPIRES 6.30.2017	KIDDE FIRE TRAINERS LLC 639644 EXPIRES 9.30.2015 AND RENEWED AND BRC OK WITH ANNESE MECHANICAL 49364 EXPIRES 3.19.2016, BRC OK , <b>NEED PLUMBING LICENSE NUMBER</b>
ELECTRICAL SUB	T.P. BRYAN ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. 59900 EXPIRES 4.30.2016 AND BRC OK, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR 34I00622200 EXPIRES 3.31.2018	BERRIOCHOE CONSTRUCTION AND AMEC ELECTRIC; AMEC ELECTRIC 621916 EXPIRES 2.6.2016, BRC OK, 34EI01016200 EXPIRES 3.31.2018
BIDDER OR SUB DEBARRED		
SAFETY CERT	SIGNED	SIGNED
THREE REFERENCES AND FIVE YEARS EXPERIENCE FOR BIDDERS AND SUBCONTRACTORS	REFERENCES INCLUDED, A/E TO REVIEW	REFERENCES INCLUDED, A/E TO REVIEW
EQUIPMENT CERT	OK	OK
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES
<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>	<b>\$ 599,029.85</b>	<b>\$ 829,905.22</b>
EXCEPTIONS	MATH ERRORS	NONE
FATAL FLAW	NO	NO

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	LEVY		SCOZZARI	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	ROUT AND REPAIR CRACKS IN CONCRETE	104.00	LF	78.45	<b>8,158.80</b>	51.88	5,395.52
2	REPLACE INLET COVER	3.00	EA	500.00	1,500.00	456.00	1,368.00
3	CLEAN AND FLUSH INLET	10.00	EA	22.00	<b>220.00</b>	157.20	1,572.00
4	REPOINT BRICK/CMU MORTAR JOINT	270.00	LF	46.67	<b>12,600.90</b>	19.61	5,294.70
5	CLEAN AND REGROUT RAILING POST BASE	49.00	EA	71.43	<b>3,500.07</b>	205.00	10,045.00
6	REPAIR JOINT BETWEEN FLOOR AND WALL	22.00	LF	363.64	<b>8,000.08</b>	32.00	704.00
7	REPAIR SPALL (UNDERSIDE OF SLAB)	1.00	SF	8,900.00	8,900.00	1,795.00	1,795.00
8	REPAIR SPALL (TOP OF SLAB)	0.50	SF	7,700.00	<b>3,850.00</b>	920.00	460.00
9	REPAIR CONCRETE SPALL (EXTERIOR)	1.50	SF	12,200.00	18,300.00	1,362.00	2,043.00
10	REPLACE BUCKLED/BULGING BRICK VENEER	90.00	SF	80.00	7,200.00	202.00	18,180.00
11	REPAIR MORTAR AND GROUT VOIDS AT SHELF ANGL	5.00	EA	3,780.00	18,900.00	315.00	1,575.00
12	BURN OFF HOOKS	1.00	LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	1,625.00	1,625.00
13	PANELS WITH HEAT MONITORS (DRILL TOWER)	1.00	LS	85,200.00	85,200.00	70,633.00	70,633.00
14	PANELS WITH HEAT MONITORS (RESIDENTIAL)	1.00	LS	63,700.00	63,700.00	297,189.00	297,189.00
15	REMOVE STONE AND INSTALL NEW TANKER PROP	1.00	LS	352,000.00	352,000.00	410,628.00	410,628.00
	AS BUILT DRAWINGS	1.00		2,000.00	2,000.00	1,398.00	1,398.00
		560.0					
	<b>TOTAL</b>			<b>UNIT COST DET</b>	<b>599,029.85</b>		<b>829,905.22</b>

BID RESULTS			
AB2015-33 SLUDGE AND SEPTAGE REMOVAL AND SEWER LINE CLEANING FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR A PERIOD OF TWO (2) YEARS			
BID OPENING DATE: JANUARY 5, 2016			
AWARD TWO (2) YEARS; BIDDERS SHALL SUBMIT COPY OF LICENSE ISSUED THROUGH THE NJ DEP, COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT SECTION, SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE REGULATION, LICENSING AND REGISTRATION UNIT TO TRANSPORT SLUDGE AND SEPTAGE; CONTRACT AWARDED BASED UPON GRAND TOTAL OF ALL LOCATIONS			
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS	3		
NAME OF BIDDER	FRANC ENVIRONMENTAL OF NJ, INC.	ACCURATE WASTE SYSTEMS, INC.	RUSSELL REID WASTE HAULING & DISPOSAL SERVICE CO., INC.
ADDRESS	321 MAPLE AVENUE	226 PROSPECT POINT ROAD	200 SMITH STREET, PO BOX 130
CITY, STATE, ZIP	HORSHAM, PA 19044	LAKE HOPATCONG, NJ 07849	KEASBEY, NJ 08832
CONTACT	A. THOMAS FERRERO, III	DAN CAREY	DAVID J. DAM, PRESIDENT
TELEPHONE	215 443 0650	973 252 8400 or 973 479 1225 (CELL)	800 356 4468
FAX	215 443 0651	973 252 0006	
E-MAIL	<a href="mailto:T3@FRANCENVIRO.COM">T3@FRANCENVIRO.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:AWS.DANC@GMAIL.COM">AWS.DANC@GMAIL.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:DDAM@RUSSELLREID.COM">DDAM@RUSSELLREID.COM</a>
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE REQUIRED IF AWARDED			
INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION REQUIREMENTS	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
IRAN CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK	OK
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE	OK	OK	OK
EXECUTIVE ORDER 98-1	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
EXHIBIT A	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
EIC	44215 EXPIRES 10.15.16	13294 EXPIRES 1.15.21	6723 EXPIRES 1.15.18
COPY OF NJ DEP LICENSE TO TRANSPORT SLUDGE AND SEPTAGE	DEP# 22352, EXPIRES 6.30.17	DEP# 09119, EXPIRES 6.30.17	DEP# 07911, EXPIRES 6.30.17
NUMBER OF TRUCKS IN FLEET	18	40	75
CERTIFICATION: TRUCKS SHALL HOLD A MINIMUM OF 7,000 GALLONS	SIGNED	SIGNED	SIGNED
EXTEND BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES
CONTINUITY OF OPERATION	YES	YES	NOT CHECKED
REFERENCES	INCLUDED BG & PC TO REVIEW	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>	<b>\$ 170,179.05</b>	<b>\$ 182,175.00</b>	<b>\$ 214,428.34</b>
EXCEPTIONS	NONE REFERENCED	NONE REFERENCED	NONE
FATAL FLAW	NO	NO	NO

AB2015-33 SLUDGE AND SEPTAGE REMOVAL

CORRECTION CENTER	FRANC ENVIRONMENTAL		ACCURATE WASTE		RUSSELL REID	
YEAR ONE SLUDGE	COST PER GALLON	TOTAL YEAR ONE	COST PER GALLON	TOTAL YEAR ONE	COST PER GALLON	TOTAL YEAR ONE
Approx. 220,000 gallons per year	\$ 0.083	\$ 18,260.00	\$0.0525	\$ 11,550.00	\$0.0586	\$ 12,892.00
YEAR TWO SLUDGE	COST PER GALLON	TOTAL YEAR TWO	COST PER GALLON	TOTAL YEAR TWO	COST PER GALLON	TOTAL YEAR TWO
Approx. 220,000 gallons per year	\$ 0.085	\$ 18,700.00	\$0.0525	\$ 11,550.00	\$0.0586	\$ 12,892.00
CORRECTION CENTER						
YEAR ONE SEPTIC	COST PER GALLON	TOTAL YEAR ONE	COST PER GALLON	TOTAL YEAR ONE	COST PER GALLON	TOTAL YEAR ONE
Approx. 30,000 gallons per year	\$ 0.175	\$ 5,250.00	\$0.1250	\$ 3,750.00	\$0.1846	\$ 5,538.00
YEAR TWO SEPTIC	COST PER GALLON	TOTAL YEAR TWO	COST PER GALLON	TOTAL YEAR TWO	COST PER GALLON	TOTAL YEAR TWO
Approx. 30,000 gallons per year	\$ 0.179	\$ 5,370.00	\$0.1250	\$ 3,750.00	\$0.1846	\$ 5,538.00
GRAND TOTAL COST FOR YEAR <u>ONE</u> & <u>TWO</u> FOR SLUDGE AND SEPTAGE REMOVAL AT THE CORRECTION CENTER		\$ 47,580.00		\$ 30,600.00		\$ 36,860.00
<b>ITT</b>						
<b>SEPTIC SYSTEM PUMPING, POWER SNAKE, JET CLEANING SEWER LINES AND SEWER PITS, REMOVAL OF GREASE AT THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT</b>						
PLEASE PROVIDE ANNUAL COST FOR:						
SEPTIC SYSTEM PUMPING FOR 250 GALLON TANK TO BE PUMPED WEEKLY	YEAR ONE	\$ 9,620.00	YEAR ONE	\$ 8,840.00	YEAR ONE	\$ 7,800.00
SEPTIC SYSTEM PUMPING FOR 250 GALLON TANK TO BE PUMPED WEEKLY	YEAR TWO	\$ 9,812.00	YEAR TWO	\$ 8,840.00	YEAR TWO	\$ 7,800.00
PLEASE PROVIDE ANNUAL COST FOR:						
AS STATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, POWER SNAKE, JET CLEANING SEWER LINES AND SEWER PITS, REMOVAL OF GREASE	YEAR ONE	\$ 9,352.00	YEAR ONE	\$ 7,100.00	YEAR ONE	\$ 9,000.00
AS STATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, POWER SNAKE, JET CLEANING SEWER LINES AND SEWER PITS, REMOVAL OF GREASE	YEAR TWO	\$ 9,539.00	YEAR TWO	\$ 7,100.00	YEAR TWO	\$ 9,000.00
TOTAL COST FOR YEAR <u>ONE</u> , AND <u>TWO</u> FOR THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT		\$ 38,323.00		\$ 31,880.00		\$ 33,600.00
ADDITIONAL WORK	COST PER HOUR		COST PER HOUR		COST PER HOUR	
HOURLY RATE FOR POWER SNAKE AND JET CLEANING SEWER LINES AT ESTIMATED 50 HOURS	\$ 165.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 16,250.00
HOURLY RATE FOR MISCELLANEOUS WORK ESTIMATED AT 50 HOURS	\$ 165.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 16,250.00
TOTAL FOR THE CORRECTION CENTER		\$ 47,580.00		\$ 30,600.00		\$ 36,860.00
TOTAL FOR THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT		\$ 38,323.00		\$ 31,880.00		\$ 33,600.00
TOTAL FOR THE PARK COMMISSION (FROM PARK COMMISSION SS)		\$ 67,776.05		\$ 92,195.00		\$ 111,468.34
TOTAL FOR POWER SNAKE AND CLEANING LINES AND MISC WORK (BASED UPON HOURLY RATE)		\$ 16,500.00		\$ 27,500.00		\$ 32,500.00
GRAND TOTAL ALL LOCATIONS		\$ 170,179.05		\$ 182,175.00		\$ 214,428.34

MERCER COUNTY PARK COMMISSION LOCATIONS								
FACILITIES REQUIRED	DESCRIPTION OF WORK AND TANK SIZE	SERVICE PER YEAR	FRANC ENVIRONMENTAL		ACCURATE WASTE		RUSSELL REID	
			ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY
			1 <sup>ST</sup> YR.	2 <sup>ND</sup> YR.	1 <sup>ST</sup> YR.	2 <sup>ND</sup> YR.	1 <sup>ST</sup> YR.	2 <sup>ND</sup> YR.
MERCER COUNTY SKATING RINK WEST WINDSOR, NJ 08550 CONTACT PERSON: ROB DOHERTY 609-448-1975	PUMPING & JET WASHING 3,000 GALLONS	2X PER YR.	\$ 1,269.00	\$ 1,300.50	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 1,950.00
MERCER COUNTY TENNIS COMPLEX 334 SOUTH POST ROAD WEST WINDSOR NJ 08550 CONTACT PERSON: ROB DOHERTY 609-448-1975	SEPTIC TANK 1,500 GALLONS 1,000 GALLONS PUMP TANK 1,500 GALLONS	2X PER YR. 2X PER YR. 2X PER YR.	\$ 648.00 \$ 531.00 \$ 648.00	\$ 664.20 \$ 544.50 \$ 664.20	\$ 750.00 \$ 500.00 \$ 750.00	\$ 750.00 \$ 500.00 \$ 750.00	\$ 750.00 \$ 500.00 \$ 750.00	\$ 750.00 \$ 500.00 \$ 750.00
MERCER COUNTY TENNIS FACILITY (CLUBHOUSE) 334 SOUTH POST ROAD WEST WINDSOR, NJ 08550 CONTACT PERSON: MARC VECCHIOLLA 609-448-2088	PUMPING & JET WASHING SEPTIC SYSTEM 2,000 GALLON SEPTIC TANK 2,000 GALLON PUMP TANK	2X PER YR. 2X PER YR.	\$ 1,035.00 \$ 1,035.00	\$ 1,060.20 \$ 1,060.20	\$ 1,150.00 \$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,150.00 \$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,450.00 \$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,450.00 \$ 1,450.00
MERCER COUNTY PARK FIELD HOUSE 334 SOUTH POST ROAD WEST WINDSOR, NEW JERSEY 08550 CONTACT PERSON: ROB DOHERTY 609-448-1975	PUMPING & JET WASHING SEPTIC SYSTEM 500 GALLONS	2X PER YR.	\$ 720.00	\$ 738.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
MERCER COUNTY PARK SOFIBALL PRESSBOX/CONCESSION STAND 334 SOUTH POST ROAD WEST WINDSOR, NEW JERSEY 08550 CONTACT PERSON: ROB DOHERTY 609-448-1975	PUMPING & JET WASHING SEPTIC SYSTEM 500 GALLONS	2X PER YR.	\$ 720.00	\$ 738.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
MERCER COUNTY WEST PICNIC AREA 334 SOUTH POST ROAD WEST WINDSOR, NJ 08550 CONTACT PERSON: ROB DOHERTY 609-448-1975	PUMPING & JET WASHING PUMPING STATION 3,000 GALLONS	2X PER YR.	\$ 1,269.00	\$ 1,300.50	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 1,950.00
MERCER COUNTY RECREATION CENTER 1638 OLD TRENTON ROAD WEST WINDSOR, NJ 08550 CONTACT PERSON: MIKE MELKER 609-426-1312	PUMPING & JET WASHING SEPTIC SYSTEM 500 GALLONS	2X PER YR.	\$ 720.00	\$ 738.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
MERCER COUNTY MAINTENANCE WKSP 1638 OLD TRENTON ROAD WEST WINDSOR, NJ 08550 CONTACT PERSON: MIKE MELKER 609-426-1312	PUMPING & JET WASHING SEPTIC SYSTEM 500 GALLONS	2X PER YR.	\$ 720.00	\$ 738.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
MERCER COUNTY EAST PICNIC AREA DUTCH-NECK EDINBURG ROAD WEST WINDSOR, NJ 08550 CONTACT PERSON: ROB DOHERTY 609-448-1975	PUMPING & JET WASHING PUMPING STATION 3,000 GALLONS	2X PER YR.	\$ 1,269.00	\$ 1,300.50	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 1,950.00

MERCER COUNTY PARK COMMISSION LOCATIONS								
FACILITIES REQUIRED	DESCRIPTION OF WORK AND TANK SIZE	SERVICE PER YEAR	FRANC ENVIRONMENTAL		ACCURATE WASTE		RUSSELL REID	
			ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY
			1 <sup>ST</sup> YR.	2 <sup>ND</sup> YR.	1 <sup>ST</sup> YR.	2 <sup>ND</sup> YR.	1 <sup>ST</sup> YR.	2 <sup>ND</sup> YR.
MERCER OAKS CLUBHOUSE 725 VILLAGE ROAD WEST WEST WINDSOR, NJ 08550 CONTACT PERSON: JAY LONG 718-496-6900	PUMPING & JET WASHING PUMPING STATION 500 GALLONS	2X PER YR.	\$ 720.00	\$ 738.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
PRINCETON COUNTRY CLUB GARAGE 1 WHEELER WAY. (OFF ROUTE 1) PRINCETON, NJ 08540 CONTACT PERSON: JAY LONG 718-496-6900	PUMPING & JET WASHING SEPTIC SYSTEM 1,000 GALLONS	2X PER YR.; MARCH AND JULY	\$ 801.00	\$ 820.80	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 950.00
HOWELL FARM BIRUM HOUSE 84 PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD TITUSVILLE, NJ 08560 CONTACT PERSON: GARY HOUGHTON 609-737-3299	PUMPING & JET WASHING SEPTIC SYSTEM 1,500 GALLONS	1X EVERY 2 YRS.	\$ -	\$ 469.80	\$ 475.00	\$ -	\$ 600.00	\$ -
HOWELL LIVING HISTORY FARM 70 WOODENS LANE TITUSVILLE, NJ 08560 CONTACT PERSON: GARY HOUGHTON 609-737-3299	PUMPING & JET WASHING SEPTIC SYSTEM 1,500 GALLONS	1X EVERY 2 YRS.	\$ -	\$ 469.80	\$ 475.00	\$ -	\$ 600.00	\$ -
HOWELL FARM INTERN HOUSE 93 VALLEY ROAD TITUSVILLE, NJ 08560 CONTACT PERSON: GARY HOUGHTON 609-737-3299	SEPTIC SYSTEM 1,000 GALLONS	1X EVERY 2 YRS.	\$ -	\$ 271.80	\$ 200.00	\$ -	\$ 475.00	\$ -
HOWELL FARM WOODENS HOUSE 78 PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD TITUSVILLE, NJ 08560 CONTACT PERSON: GARY HOUGHTON 609-737-3299	PUMPING & JET WASHING SEPTIC SYSTEM 1,500 GALLONS	1X EVERY 2 YRS.	\$ -	\$ 469.80	\$ 475.00	\$ -	\$ 600.00	\$ -
HOWELL FARM FARMHOUSE 17 VALLEY ROAD TITUSVILLE, NJ 08560 CONTACT PERSON: GARY HOUGHTON 609-737-3299	PUMPING & JET WASHING SEPTIC SYSTEM 1,500 GALLONS	1X EVERY 2 YRS.	\$ -	\$ 469.80	\$ 475.00	\$ -	\$ 600.00	\$ -
HOWELL FARM WORKSHOP 17 VALLEY ROAD TITUSVILLE, NJ 08560 CONTACT PERSON: GARY HOUGHTON 609-737-3299	PUMPING & JET WASHING SEPTIC SYSTEM 1,500 GALLONS	1X EVERY 2 YRS.	\$ -	\$ 469.80	\$ 475.00	\$ -	\$ 600.00	\$ -
HOWELL FARM VISITOR'S CENTER 70 WOODENS LANE TITUSVILLE, NJ 08560 CONTACT PERSON: GARY HOUGHTON 609-737-3299	PUMPING & JET WASHING SEPTIC SYSTEM 2,000 GALLONS	1X PER YR.	\$ -	\$ 530.10	\$ 575.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 725.00	\$ -

MERCER COUNTY PARK COMMISSION LOCATIONS								
FACILITIES REQUIRED	DESCRIPTION OF WORK AND TANK SIZE	SERVICE PER YEAR	FRANC ENVIRONMENTAL		ACCURATE WASTE		RUSSELL REID	
			ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY	ANNUAL COST PER FACILITY
			1 <sup>ST</sup> YR.	2 <sup>ND</sup> YR.	1 <sup>ST</sup> YR.	2 <sup>ND</sup> YR.	1 <sup>ST</sup> YR.	2 <sup>ND</sup> YR.
MERCER COUNTY ROSEDALE PARK FEDERAL CITY ROAD HOPEWELL, NJ 08534 CONTACT PERSON: JEFF DEMPSEY 609-902-6016	PUMPING SEPTIC SERVICE 500 GALLONS	2X PER YR.	\$ -	\$ 460.80	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
MERCER COUNTY EQUESTRIAN CENTER 431B FEDERAL CITY ROAD PENNINGTON, NJ 08534 CONTACT PERSON: CHRISTINE CARDINAL 609-730-9059	PUMPING & JET WASHING 3,000 GALLON PUMP TANK 1,500 GALLON PUMP TANK 2,000 GALLON SEPTIC TANK 1,000 GALLON SEPTIC TANK 1,250 GALLON SEPTIC TANK	1X PER YR	\$ 634.50 \$ 459.00 \$ 517.50 \$ 400.50 \$ 432.00	\$ 650.25 \$ 470.70 \$ 529.20 \$ 410.40 \$ 442.80	\$ 750.00 \$ 450.00 \$ 550.00 \$ 350.00 \$ 400.00	\$ 750.00 \$ 450.00 \$ 550.00 \$ 350.00 \$ 400.00	\$ 975.00 \$ 600.00 \$ 725.00 \$ 475.00 \$ 537.50	\$ 975.00 \$ 600.00 \$ 725.00 \$ 475.00 \$ 537.50
MOUNTAINVIEW GOLF COURSE GARAGE BEAR TAVERN ROAD EWING, NJ 08638 CONTACT PERSON: CHRIS SCHUSTER 609-882-2392	PUMPING & JET WASHING SEPTIC SYSTEM 1,000 GALLONS	1X PER YR	\$ 400.50	\$ 410.40	\$ 375.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00
MERCER COUNTY VALLEY RD. PICNIC AREA VALLEY ROAD TITUSVILLE, NJ 08560 CONTACT PERSON: GARY HOUGHTON 609-737-3299	PUMPING HOLDING TANK 1,300 GALLONS	5X PER YR	\$ 1,687.50	\$ 1,729.80	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,630.00	\$ 1,630.00
MERCER COUNTY WILDLIFE CENTER 1750 RIVER ROAD TITUSVILLE, NJ 08560 CONTACT PERSON: DIANE NICKERSON 609-303-0552	PUMP & JET WASH 1,500 GALLONS 1,500 GALLONS	1X EVERY 2 YRS. 1X EVERY 2 YRS.	\$ 918.00 \$ 918.00	\$ 940.50 \$ 940.50	\$ 475.00 \$ 475.00	\$ - \$ -	\$ 600.00 \$ 600.00	\$ - \$ -
BALDPATE MTN. VISITORS CENTER 28 FIDDLERS CREEK ROAD TITUSVILLE, N.J. 08560 CONTACT PERSON: JEFF DEMPSEY 609-902-6016	PUMPING & JET WASHING 2,000 GAL.	1X PER YR	\$ 517.50	\$ 529.20	\$ 575.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 725.00	\$ 725.00
BALDPATE MTN. EDUCATIONAL CTR (LODGE) 28 FIDDLERS CREEK ROAD TITUSVILLE, N.J. 08560 CONTACT PERSON: JEFF DEMPSEY 609-902-6016	PUMPING & JET WASHING 1,750 GAL.	1X PER YR	\$ 517.50	\$ 529.20	\$ 525.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 662.50	\$ 662.50
HISTORIC HUNT HOUSE 197 BLACKWELL ROAD PENNINGTON, N.J. 08534 CONTACT PERSON: FRANK ZABAWA 609-303-0708	PUMPING & JET WASHING 1,250 GAL. SEPTIC TANK	1X PER YR	\$ 432.00	\$ 442.80	\$ 425.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 537.50	\$ 537.50
MERCER MEADOWS 197 BLACKWELL ROAD PENNINGTON, N.J. 08534 CONTACT PERSON: FRANK ZABAWA 609-303-0708	RESTROOMS 1, 2, 3, 4 PUMPING 2-1000 GAL. TANKS (PER RESTROOM) 8000 GALS. TOTAL ADD 100 GALLONS OF WATER AFTER EVERY PUMP OUT JET WASHING 3X PER YR	1X EVERY 6 WKS	\$ 7,880.00	\$ 8,035.00	\$ 17,400.00	\$ 17,400.00	\$ 19,716.67	\$ 19,716.67
MERCER COUNTY PARK QUAKERBRIDGE ROAD FIELDS 4025 QUAKERBRIDGE ROAD WEST WINDSOR, N.J. 08550 CONTACT PERSON: FRANK ZABAWA 609-303-0708	RESTROOM PUMPING 2-1000 GAL. TANKS 2000 GALS. TOTAL ADD 100 GALLONS OF WATER AFTER EVERY PUMP OUT JET WASHING 3X PER YR	1X EVERY 4 WKS	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 3,978.50	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 10,075.00	\$ 10,075.00
TOTAL			\$ 31,719.50	\$ 36,056.55	\$ 47,860.00	\$ 44,335.00	\$ 58,434.17	\$ 53,034.17
GRAND TOTAL FOR TWO YEARS FOR PARK COMMISSION				\$ 67,776.05		\$ 92,195.00		\$ 111,468.34

**BID RESULTS**

**AB2015-26 ONE (1) ARGUS EZ-1200XLS PORTABLE SCREENING PLANT OR EQUIVALENT WITH A MIDDLE PRODUCT CONVEYOR FOR USE BY THE MERCER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS**

**BID OPENING DATE: JANUARY 7, 2016**

**AWARD ONE YEAR BASED UPON THE COST FOR EQUIPMENT AND ALLOWANCE FOR SCREENS FROM DOT; DELIVERY WITHIN 60 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF PO**

**NO. OF BIDDERS:**

**1**

**NAME OF BIDDER**

ARGUS INDUSTRIAL CO., LLC

**ADDRESS**

16 WEST HURON STREET

**CITY, STATE, ZIP**

PONTIAC, MI 48342

**CONTACT**

AL SKOROPA

**TELEPHONE**

248 745 5828

**FAX**

248 745 5825

**E-MAIL**

[AL@EZ-SCREEN.COM](mailto:AL@EZ-SCREEN.COM)

**INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR**

**INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS**

SIGNED AND DATED

**NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION**

OK

**STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE**

OK

**EXHIBIT A**

INCLUDED

**EXECUTIVE ORDER 98-1**

SIGNED AND DATED

**IRAN CERTIFICATION**

SIGNED AND DATED

**EIC**

REQUIRED IF AWARDED

**HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS**

**YES**

**BRAND**

ARGUS INDUSTRIAL CO., LLC

**MODEL**

EZ-SCREEN 1200XLS AND MIDDLE PRODUCT CONVEYOR OPTION

**YEAR**

2016

**CUT-OFF DATE**

NOT REFERENCED

**CONTINUITY OF SERVICE**

YES

**EXCEPTIONS**

NO EXCEPTIONS ON SPEC SHEETS; BIDDING BRAND

**FATAL FLAW**

NO



**AB2015-26 ONE (1) ARGUS EZ-1200XLS PORTABLE SCREENING PLANT OR EQUIVALENT WITH A MIDDLE PRODUCT CONVEYOR FOR THE MERCER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS**

<b>UNIT COST FOR ONE (1) ARGUS EZ-1200XLS PORTABLE SCREENING PLANT OR EQUIVALENT</b>	<b>\$</b>	44,257.45
--	-----------	-----------

<b>INSERT MANUFACTURER:</b>	ARGUS INDUSTRIAL CO., LLC
<b>MODEL:</b>	EZ-SCREEN PLANT 1200XLS
<b>YEAR:</b>	2016
<b>DELIVERY DATE:</b>	45 DAYS FROM RECEIPT OF ORDER

<b>REQUIRED OPTIONAL ITEM</b>		
-------------------------------	--	--

<b>UNIT COST FOR MIDDLE PRODUCT CONVEYOR</b>	<b>\$</b>	9,500.00
--	-----------	----------

<b>MANUFACTURER:</b>	ARGUS INDUSTRIAL CO., LLC
<b>MODEL:</b>	EZ-SCREEN PLANT 1200XLS MIDDLE PRODUCT CONVEYOR OPTION
<b>YEAR:</b>	2016

<b>TOTAL FOR SCREENING PLANT AND MIDDLE PRODUCT CONVEYOR</b>	<b>\$</b>	53,757.45
--	-----------	-----------

--	--	--

**BIDDERS SHALL INSERT THE UNIT COST FOR THE FOLLOWING REPLACEMENT SCREENS**

WOVEN SCREEN OPENING	DIAMETER WIRE		INSERT UNIT PRICING
2 ½" x 2-1/2"	0.375	\$	565.00
2" x 2"	0.375	\$	496.00
1-3/4" x 1-3/4"	0.375	\$	544.00
1 ½" x 1-1/2"	0.312	\$	584.00
1 ¼" x 1 ¼"	0.312	\$	623.00
7/8" x 7/8"	0.312	\$	652.00
1"	0.244	\$	637.00
½" x ½"	0.192	\$	658.00
¾"	0.192	\$	698.00
3/8" x 3/8"	0.135	\$	629.00
½" x 4"	0.135	\$	498.00
1" x 4"	0.135	\$	438.00
¾" x 4"	0.135	\$	476.00
¾" x 2"	0.135	\$	502.00
½" x 2"	0.135	\$	517.00
3/8" x 2"	0.135	\$	526.00

PIANO WIRE RELACEMENT SCREENS		
WOVEN SCREEN OPENING	DIAMETER WIRE	INSERT UNIT PRICING
3mm	0.031	\$ 558.00
4mm	0.039	\$ 544.00
5mm	0.039	\$ 527.00
6mm	0.047	\$ 513.00
8mm	0.055	\$ 505.00
10mm	0.055	\$ 492.00
12mm	0.063	\$ 487.00
<b>TOTAL COST</b>		\$ 66,426.45

BID RESULTS						
AR2015-02B REBID REVISED SPECS BALLFIELD IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE II FOR THE MERCER COUNTY PARK COMMISSION, LOCATED AT MERCER COUNTY PARK						
ORIGINAL BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2015 AND POSTPONED TO OCTOBER 23, 2015 PC REJECTED ALL BIDS TO MATERIALLY REVISE SPECS						
REBID OPENING DATE: JANUARY 8, 2016						
RES. 2015-04 PERMITS MUSCO LIGHTING, RES. 2015-03 PERMITS TORO SENTINEL IRRIGATION SYSTEM DUE TO TIE IN TO EXISTING SYSTEMS: 150 CD COMPLETION: \$1,000.00 LD; AS BUILTS REQUIRED FOR IRRIGATION SYSTEMS: FIVE YEARS EXPERIENCE WITH THREE REFERENCES: TWO YEAR, 100% MAINTENANCE BOND REQUIRED UPON ACCEPTANCE OF PROJECT, REVISED SPECS, THREE ADD ALT						
	6					
NAME OF BIDDER	DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPING INC.	ALL SURFACE ASPHALT PAVING INC.	CARJEN FENCE CO., INC.	AMERICAN ATHLETIC COURTS, INC.	TOMCO CONSTRUCTION INC.	EARTHWORKS INC.
ADDRESS	705 WRIGHT-DEBOW ROAD	528 HARDENBURG AVENUE	1223 PARK STREET	2050 RT. 206	22 HOWARD BLVD. SUITE 204	13 MORELLO C.COURT
CITY, STATE, ZIP	JACKSON, NJ 08527	POINT PLEASANT, NJ 08742	PEEKSKILL, NY 10566	VINCENTOWN, NJ 08088	MT. ARLINGTON, NJ 07856	FARMINGDALE, NJ 07727
CONTACT	LORI COE	LOREI COE	JOSEPH CALICCHIA, JR.	A. BUCIOSELLI	THOMAS SCHOONMAKER	JEFF GARCIA
TELEPHONE	732 833 7702	732 295 3800	914 737 7700	609 859 1414	973 361 7755	732 236 1332
FAX	732 833 7709	732 899 0086	914 737 7730	609 859 1791	973 366 3011	732 358 0325
E-MAIL	<a href="mailto:WBOSLIAN@DOWNTOEARTHLANDSCAPING.COM">WBOSLIAN@DOWNTOEARTHLANDSCAPING.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:LOREI@ALLSURFACEPAVING.COM">LOREI@ALLSURFACEPAVING.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:ADMIN@CARJENFENCE.COM">ADMIN@CARJENFENCE.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:ABUCIOSELLI@COMCAST.NET">ABUCIOSELLI@COMCAST.NET</a>	<a href="mailto:TOMCOINCORPORATED@YAHOO.COM">TOMCOINCORPORATED@YAHOO.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:EARTHWORKSNJ@GMAIL.COM">EARTHWORKSNJ@GMAIL.COM</a>
INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
IRAN CERT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATION	COMPLETED	COMPLETED	COMPLETED	COMPLETED	COMPLETED	COMPLETED
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
BID GUARANTEE	NGM INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	NGM INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K
CONSENT OF SURETY	DAWN M. JONES AIF WITH POA	NANCY NIGRO AIF WITH POA	DIANA TOLEDO AIF	ROBERT WENIG AIF WITH POA	FERNANDA L. DEPAOLANTONIO AIF WITH POA	JEANNE PRIMAVERA, AIF
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
EXHIBIT B	OK	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
AA201 REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
PW CONTRACTOR REG.	624668 EXPIRES 6.4.2016	676252 EXPIRES 4.4.2016	673433 EXPIRES 10.1.2016	44961 EXPIRES 4.23.2016	60631 EXPIRES 1.21.2016	691145 EXPIRES 8.30.2016
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR	TIMOTHY PETERS PLUMBING 605688 EXPIRES 1.21.2016. BRC OK. PLUMBING EXPIRES 6.30.2017, BRC OK	MAGIC TOUCH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC. 52016 EXPIRES 5/02/2017; BRC OK. PLUMBING LICENSE EDWARD C. BURLEW T/A MAGIC TOUCH 36800712400 EXPIRES 6.30.2017	R&R IRRIGATION CO., INC. 634972 EXPIRES 12.23.2017, BRC OK	FRANK PERLSTEIN AND SON JR. MASTER PLUMBER EXPIRES 6.30.2017; PW 605908 EXPIRES 5.6.2016	PETER HYWELL PLUMBING & HEATING 624665 EXPIRES 6.9.2016, BRC OK. MASTER PLUMBER EXPIRES 6.30.2017	ANNESE MECHANICAL. 649364 EXPIRES 3.19.2016; DID NOT PROVIDE CERT; NO BRC
ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR	PAT MAGGIO AND SON 604715 EXPIRES 3.26.2016, BRC OK, ELECTRICAL EXPIRES 3.31.2018	RONALD JANNEY ELECTRIC 625471 EXPIRES 8.28.2016, ELECTRICAL EXPIRES 3.31.2018, BRC OK	CARR AND DUFF, INC. 43530 EXPIRES 5.6.2016, BRC OK	RONALD JANNEY ELECTRIC 625471 EXPIRES 8.28.2016, ELECTRICAL EXPIRES 3.31.2018, BRC OK	QUALITY ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION 31081 EXPIRES 4.11.2016, BRC OK, LICENSE EXPIRES 3.31.2018	ALLAIRE ELECTRIC, 628825 EXPIRES 4.23.2016; DID NOT PROVIDE CERT; NO BRC
IRRIGATION SUBCONTRACTOR	IN-HOUSE: LICENSE 0021974 EXPIRES 2.28.2017	GARDEN IRRIGATION COMPANY INC. 7018 EXPIRES 3.7.2017, BRC OK. IRRIGATION LICENSE 0021222 EXPIRES 12.31.2016	R&R IRRIGATION CO., INC. 634972 EXPIRES 12.23.2017, BRC OK. IRRIGATION LICENSE EXPIRES 1.31.2017	GOWERS INC. 42803 EXPIRES 7.23.2016 IRRIGATION EXPIRES 7.31.2017	NATIONAL LAWN SPRINKLERS INC. 646397 EXPIRES 8.15.2017, IRRIGATION LICENSE EXPIRES 1.31.2017	TAFCO INC. NOT REGISTERED ON PW CONTRACTOR SITE AND CALLED NJ DOL TO CONFIRM; NO BRC
BIDDER OR SUB DEBARRED	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
SAFETY CERT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
THREE YEARS EXPERIENCE AND THREE REFERENCES	CME TO REVIEW	CME TO REVIEW	CME TO REVIEW	CME TO REVIEW	CME TO REVIEW	CME TO REVIEW
EQUIPMENT CERT	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
BASE BID	\$ 1,062,483.00	\$ 1,114,682.50	\$ 1,254,301.60	\$ 1,294,731.00	\$ 1,282,923.00	\$ 1,385,050.00
ALTERNATE ONE	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 99,028.00	\$ 45,000.00
ALTERNATE TWO	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 53,486.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 42,366.00	\$ 45,000.00
ALTERNATE THREE	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 49,546.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 37,917.00	\$ 45,000.00
GRAND TOTAL	\$ 1,146,083.00	\$ 1,215,682.50	\$ 1,372,333.60	\$ 1,394,731.00	\$ 1,462,234.00	\$ 1,520,050.00
EXCEPTIONS	NONE REFERENCED	MATH ERROR IN BASE BID	NONE	NONE REFERENCED	NONE	NONE
FATAL FLAW	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	FATAL FLAW, IRRIGATION SUB IS NOT A PW CONTRACTOR

Item No.	Description	Unit		Cont. Total	Total	Cont. Total	Total	Cont. Total	Total	Cont. Total	Total	Cont. Total	Total	Cont. Total	Total
				DOWN TO EARTH		ALL SURFACE		CARJEN		AMERICAN ATHLETIC COURTS		TOMCO		EARTHWORKS	
1	Clearing and Preparation of Site, Mobilization and Demobilization (MAXIMUM LUMP SUM BID AMOUNT ALLOWED FOR THIS ITEM IS \$15,000.00)	LS	1	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 10,770.00	\$ 10,770.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
2	Earthwork and Subgrade Preparation of Proposed Baseball Field 'B1', Parking Lot Area, Concrete Pads and Walkways, and Open Areas including all Cuts, Fills, Import Fill, Compaction, Grading, Removal of Excess/Unsuitable Soils and all Incidental Earthwork	LS	1	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 148,043.00	\$ 148,043.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 112,549.00	\$ 112,549.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00
3	Strip Topsoil, Stockpile Topsoil, and Re-Spread Topsoil in Open Areas	LS	1	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 28,350.00	\$ 28,350.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 9,913.00	\$ 9,913.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00
4	Remove and Dispose of Existing Site and Field Amenities, including but not limited to, Press Box, Sunken Concrete Block Dugouts, Fencing, Asphalt Pads and Concrete Pads	LS	1	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 80,765.00	\$ 80,765.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 36,117.00	\$ 36,117.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00
5	HMA Surface Course, 2" Thick	TN	15	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 5,625.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 169.00	\$ 2,535.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,000.00
6	Thermoplastic Pavement Markings and Striping	LS	1	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 1,448.00	\$ 1,448.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
7	Re-align Existing Handicap Parking Signs (3) to Proper Locations based on Proposed Layout	LS	1	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 111.00	\$ 111.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00
8	Handicap Parking Sign (R7', R7-8P' and 'V) (including associated post and mounting)	UN	1	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 167.00	\$ 167.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
9	Detectable Warning Surface	SY	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 334.00	\$ 334.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
10	Reinforced Concrete Pad for Future Bleacher System, Press Box and Bleacher Expansions (including rebar, reinforcement, haunches and sub-base)	LS	1	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 62,000.00	\$ 62,000.00	\$ 47,845.00	\$ 47,845.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 118,189.00	\$ 118,189.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00
11	Concrete Walkway, 4" Thick (including sub-base)	SY	524	\$ 64.00	\$ 33,536.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 33,012.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 47,684.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 36,680.00	\$ 70.50	\$ 36,942.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 31,440.00
12	3' High Concrete Modular Block Wall with Solid Brick for Backstop (including stone backfill, sub-base, foundations, filter fabric, weep holes, wall cap and all associated work)	LF	220	\$ 770.00	\$ 169,400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 176,000.00	\$ 619.00	\$ 136,180.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 70,400.00	\$ 938.90	\$ 206,558.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 154,000.00
13	24' High Rail Fence Backstop System (including 6' posts, hardware, foundations and all associated work)	LF	220	\$ 400.00	\$ 88,000.00	\$ 323.00	\$ 71,060.00	\$ 243.00	\$ 53,460.00	\$ 526.00	\$ 115,720.00	\$ 417.00	\$ 91,740.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 66,000.00
14	Concrete Pad within Dugout, 4" Thick (including sub-base)	SY	105	\$ 64.00	\$ 6,720.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 6,615.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 9,555.00	\$ 104.00	\$ 10,920.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,500.00
15	10' x 45' Dugout Shelter, Install Only (including sub-base, foundations and all associated work)	UN	2	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 11,695.00	\$ 23,390.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
16	Concrete Modular Block Wall with Solid Brick (varied height) for 10' X 45' Dugout Shelters (including sub-base, foundations, hardware and all associated work)	LS	1	\$ 156,000.00	\$ 156,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 79,400.00	\$ 79,400.00	\$ 108,500.00	\$ 108,500.00	\$ 195,810.00	\$ 195,810.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00
17	6' High Rail Fence for 10' X 45' Dugout Shelter Area Concrete Modular Block Walls (including posts, hardware, foundations and all associated work)	LF	102	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 8,364.00	\$ 62.80	\$ 6,405.60	\$ 113.00	\$ 11,526.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 7,752.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 8,160.00
18	6' High Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence, Full Color System (including foundations and associated hardware)	LF	1450	\$ 42.00	\$ 60,900.00	\$ 26.75	\$ 38,787.50	\$ 56.80	\$ 82,360.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 59,450.00	\$ 35.60	\$ 51,620.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 58,000.00
19	6' High, 4' Wide Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence Gate, Full Color System (including foundations and associated hardware)	UN	4	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 610.00	\$ 2,440.00	\$ 1,040.00	\$ 4,160.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 724.00	\$ 2,896.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
20	6' High, 12' Wide Double Swing Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence Gate, Full Color System (including foundations and associated hardware)	UN	2	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,130.00	\$ 2,260.00	\$ 1,728.00	\$ 3,456.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 724.00	\$ 1,448.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
21	2 5/8" x 4" Plastic Fence Top Rail Cover	LF	1230	\$ 9.00	\$ 11,070.00	\$ 3.40	\$ 4,182.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,920.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,920.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 8,610.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,150.00
22	80' Long, 20' High Batters Eye Chain Link Fence (including Eight (8) 30' high posts & foundations)	LS	1	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 31,300.00	\$ 31,300.00	\$ 29,309.00	\$ 29,309.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 27,846.00	\$ 27,846.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
23	Home Plate Clay Mix, 6" Thick, within Home Plate Treatment Area	CY	4	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 692.00	\$ 2,768.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 528.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00
24	Pitchers Mound Clay Mix, 6" Thick	CY	6	\$ 150.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 708.00	\$ 4,248.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 111.00	\$ 666.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00
25	Baseball Diamond Mix Pro, 8" Thick, within First, Second and Third Base Treatment Areas (including conditioner)	CY	11	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 206.00	\$ 2,266.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 5,060.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 129.00	\$ 1,419.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,300.00
26	Baseball Diamond Mix Pro, 4" Thick, within Infield (including conditioner)	CY	150	\$ 100.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 206.00	\$ 30,900.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 34,500.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 33,750.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 37,500.00
27	3/16" Red Warning Track Mix, 4" Thick	CY	330	\$ 100.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 139.00	\$ 45,870.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 57,750.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 36,300.00	\$ 142.00	\$ 46,860.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 52,800.00
28	Bases, Pitching Rubber and Home Plate for Playing Field, including Four (4) additional Sets of Pitching Rubbers and Home Plates for Bull Pens	LS	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,220.00	\$ 1,220.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 4,233.00	\$ 4,233.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
29	15' Long Players Bench (including mounting)	UN	2	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 1,387.00	\$ 2,774.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 2,061.00	\$ 4,122.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
30	21' Long Players Bench (including mounting)	UN	2	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 1,658.00	\$ 3,316.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,506.00	\$ 5,012.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
31	Bat/Helmet Combo Storage Rack (including mounting)	UN	2	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,504.00	\$ 3,008.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00
32	20' High Foul Pole (including foundations)	PR	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,652.00	\$ 5,652.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3,226.00	\$ 3,226.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
33	40' High Fiberglass Flag Pole, including 8' x 12' Nylon American Flag (including foundations and all associated hardware)	LS	1	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,875.00	\$ 6,875.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,509.00	\$ 3,509.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
34	Reinforced Double Sided Windscreen for Outfield Fence (5' high) and Batter's Eye (19' high) including text, logos and all associated work necessary for a complete installation	LS	1	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 33,086.00	\$ 33,086.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 15,844.00	\$ 15,844.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
35	Fine Grade, Fertilize, Lime and Sod within field limits	SY	2758	\$ 6.00	\$ 16,548.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 19,306.00	\$ 25.20	\$ 69,501.60	\$ 5.00	\$ 13,790.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 31,717.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 13,790.00
36	Fine Grade, Fertilize, Lime and Seed all Disturbed Areas outside field of play (including removal of excess warning track mix where required)	LS	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 5,070.00	\$ 5,070.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
37	6" Perforated HDPE (including filter fabric and stone bedding)	LF	352	\$ 22.00	\$ 7,744.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 15.70	\$ 5,526.40	\$ 25.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 15.50	\$ 5,456.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 10,560.00
38	6" Solid HDPE (including stone bedding)	LF	90	\$ 21.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 15.70	\$ 1,413.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 14.70	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,700.00

Item No.	Description	Unit		Cont. Total	Total	Cont. Total	Total	Cont. Total	Total	Cont. Total	Total	Cont. Total	Total	Cont. Total	Total
				DOWN TO EARTH		ALL SURFACE		CARJEN		AMERICAN ATHLETIC COURTS		TOMCO		EARTHWORKS	
39	Fully Automatic Irrigation System for Baseball Field 'B1' (including main, laterals, piping, valves, heads, quick couplers, fittings, restoration of disturbed areas and all incidental work)	LS	1	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 65,884.00	\$ 65,884.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 58,476.00	\$ 58,476.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
40	Fully Automatic Irrigation System for Baseball Field 'B2' (including main, laterals, piping, valves, heads, quick couplers, fittings, restoration of disturbed areas and all incidental work)	LS	1	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 56,435.00	\$ 56,435.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 43,439.00	\$ 43,439.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
41	Two Pole Sports Lighting System (including fixture relocation and fixture installation, wiring, remote ballasts, wire harnesses, pole and foundation installation and all associated work to erect pole and prepare for energizing)	LS	1	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 76,460.00	\$ 76,460.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 70,591.00	\$ 70,591.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
42	Electrical Hand Hole	UN	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 557.00	\$ 557.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00
43	4" Schedule 40 Electrical Conduit (including pull wire and end caps)	LF	55	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,925.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 3,575.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 20.40	\$ 1,122.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,750.00
	<b>BASE BID</b>				\$ 1,062,483.00		\$ 1,114,682.50		\$ 1,254,301.60		\$ 1,294,731.00		\$ 1,282,923.00		\$ 1,385,050.00
A1	Irrigation Central Controller including computer package, communications hardware and all other incidental materials for a complete installation	LS	1	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 99,028.00	\$ 99,028.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
A2	Fully Automatic Irrigation System for Softball Field 'S1' (including main, laterals, piping, valves, heads, quick couplers, fittings, restoration of disturbed areas and all incidental work)	LS	1	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 53,486.00	\$ 53,486.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 42,366.00	\$ 42,366.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
A3	Fully Automatic Irrigation System for Softball Field 'S2' (including main, laterals, piping, valves, heads, quick couplers, fittings, restoration of disturbed areas and all incidental work)	LS	1	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 49,546.00	\$ 49,546.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 37,917.00	\$ 37,917.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
					#####		\$ 1,215,682.50		\$ 1,372,333.60		\$ 1,394,731.00		\$ 1,462,234.00		\$ 1,520,050.00